
 Workshop on Updating National Implementation Plan (NIP) 
under the Stockholm Convention 26 – 28 November 2024 

Kenya, Nairobi 
 
 Botswana 
1. Mr. Saidy Motladiile 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Ministry of Environment and Tourism 
Private Bag BR 132, Gaborone 
Email: saidymotladiile@gmail.com; 
smotladiile@gov.bw  
 
Burundi 
2. Mr. Janvier Murengerantwari 
Email: janviermurengerantwari@ymail.com  
 
Cameroon      
3. Mr. Joswa Aoudou 
Email: aoudoujoswa@yahoo.fr  
 
Cot d’Ivoire 
4. Mr. Sahouo Gustave Bedi 
Email: bedisag@yahoo.fr  
      
Congo DR 
5. Mr. Jean Kayembe Sungula 
Professor/Coordinator (NIP) 
Department of Chemistry 
University of Kinshasa 
P.O. box: 190 Kinshasa XI 
Email: jeansungula@gmail.com  
                                                                                                                                              
Ethiopia  
6. Mr. Addisu Tibebu Kumsa 
Head of Environmental Laws Compliance 
and Enforcement Desk 
Federal Republic of Ethiopian Environmental 
Protection Authority 
Addis Ababa, Arada Sub city Woreda 09  
P.O. box 12760 
Email: addisu91191@gmail.com  
 
Ghana 
7. Mr. Michael Onwona-Kwakye 
Acting Director 

Chemicals Control and Management Center 
Environment Protection Agency 
Startlets 91’ Street Accra P. O. Box M 326, 
Ministries Post Office, Accra 
Email: michael.onwona-
kwakye@epa.gov.gh; mokatyk@gmail.com  
 
Guniea 
8. Ms. Halimatou Tandeta Diallo 
Email: hamatyd@yahoo.fr  
 
Guinee 
9. Mr. Kamory Traore 
Point Focal national de la Convention de 
Stockholm 
Direction Nationale des Pollutions, 
Nuisances et Changements Climatiques 
Email: traorekamorymara@gmail.com  
 
Kenya 
10. Mr. Edward Njuguna 
Project Coordinator 
Multilateral Environment Agreements 
Ministry of Environment, Climate Change 
and Forestry 
NHIF Building, Ragati Road  
P.O Box 30126-00100, Nairobi 
Email: njugunaedward254@gmail.com  
 
Liberia 
11. Mr. Jerry T. Toe 
National Focal Point for the Stockholm 
Convention  
Department of Multilateral Environmental 
Agreements (MEAs)  
4th Street, Tubman Boulevard, P.O.Box 
4024, 1000 Monrovia 10 Liberia 
 
Email: Jerryttoe566@gmail.com  
 
Madagascar 
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12. Mr. Andriamalala Rajoelisoa 
Head of food and water analysis Laboratory 
/CNRE 
National Centre for Environmental Research 
Ministry of Higher Education 
Rue Rasamimanana Fiadanana BP 1739 
Antananarivo 101 
Email: rajoelisoaa@yahoo.fr  
 
Malawi 
13. Ms. Caroline Theka  
Environmental Officer 
Legal Section 
Environmental Affairs Department 
Private Bag 394 
Lilongwe 3, Malawi 
Email: caroltheka@gmail.com  
 
Morocco 
14. Ms. Kawtar Maach 
Ingénieur d’Etat 
Direction de l’Economie Circulaire et de la 
Lutte contre la Pollution 
Ministère de la Transition Énergétique et du 
Développement Durable- Département du 
Développement Durable 
N°9, Avenue Al Araar, 420/1 Secteur 16, Hay 
Riad, Rabat 
Email: maach.kawtar@gmail.com  
 
Mozambique 
15. Ms. Emilia Polana 
Head Residues Division 
Ministry of Land and Environment 
Rua da Resistência 1746/47, P. O. Box 2020 
Maputo, Mozambique 
Email: vepolana@gmail.com  
 
Namibia 
16. Mr. Johannes Hambia 
Senior Conservation Scientist 

Department of Environmental Affairs and 
Forestry 
Ministry of Environment, Forestry and 
Tourism 
Private Bag 13306, Windhoek, Namibia 
Email: johannes.hambia@meft.gov.na  
 
Nigeria 
17. Mr. Josuha Olajiire Babayemi 
Email: babayemola@yahoo.co.uk; 
babayemola@gmail.com  
 
Rwanda 
18. Ms. Cynthia Sabrine Ishimwe 
Chemical and Hazardous Waste 
Management Specialist 
Division of Environmental Compliance and 
Enforcement 
Inyota House, KG 7 Ave, Kigali/ PO Box 7436 
Kigali-Rwanda 
Email: sishimwe@rema.gov.rw  
 
Senegal 
19. Mr. Mamadou Lamine Diame 
Email: maladiab13@gmail.com  
 
Seychelles 
20. Ms. Michelle Azemia 
Email: m.azemia@env.gov.sc  
 
21. Mr. Samuel Brutus 
Email: brutussamuel@gmail.com  
 
22. Mr. Cliff Gonzales 
Email: cliffjemmy@gmail.com  
 
Togo  
23. Mr. Matiyou Tchala 
Email: tchalamatiyou@gmail.com  
 
Uganda 
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24. Ms. Jennifer Kutesakwe 
Email: jennifer.kutesakwe@nema.go.ug  
 
Zambia 
25. Mr. Christopher Kanema 
Email: cmkanema@gmail.com  
 
Zimbabwe 
26. Mr. Irvine Nyaguwa 
Environmental Quality Officer  
Hazardous Substances, Environmental 
Protection 
Environment Management Agency (EMA) 
685/6 Lorraine Drive, Bluffhill, Harare, 
Zimbabwe 
Email:  irvine.nyaguwa@ema.co.zw 
 

OTHERS (physically present) 
 
Stockholm Convention Regional Centre in Spain 
(SCRC Spain)  
27. Mr. Jordi Moles Matinero 
Programme Officer 
MedWaves, the UNEP/MAP Regional Activity 
Centre for SCP  
Email: jordimoles@gencat.cat  
 
Stockholm Convention Regional Centre in 
Senegal (SCRC Senegal) 
28. Mr. Ablaye Diayo 
Coordinator/Director of BCRC-SCRC Senegal 
Email: ablayediaw80@yahoo.fr 
 
Stockholm Convention Regional Centre in South 
Africa (SCRC South Africa) 
29. Mr. Vincentius Kudumo Mughongora 
Programme Officer, Africa Institute (BCRC-SCRC 
South Africa) 
Email: vmughongora@dffe.gov.za 
 
Stockholm Convention Regional Centre in 
Kenya (SCRC Kenya) 

30. Mr. Subramanian Sevgan 
Coordinator, SCRC Kenya and  
Principal Scientist and Head, Environmental 
Health Theme, International Centre of Insect 
Physiology and Ecology (icipe) 
Email: ssubramania@icipe.org  
 
31. Ms. Annah Njui 
ICIPE Grants, Partnership and Project Manager 
International Centre of Insect Physiology and 
Ecology (icipe) 
Email: anjui@icipe.org  
 
32. Mr. John Bwire 
International Centre of Insect Physiology and 
Ecology (icipe) 
Email: jbwire@icipe.org  
 
33. Ms. Nelly Ndungu 
International Centre of Insect Physiology and 
Ecology (icipe) 
Email: nndungu@icipe.org  
 
34. Ms. Phyllis Mwanzi 
International Centre of Insect Physiology and 
Ecology (icipe) 
Email: pmwanzi@icipe.org  
 
35. Mr. Robert Ndungu 
International Centre of Insect Physiology and 
Ecology (icipe) 
Email: rndungu@icipe.org  
 
36. Ms. Christine Mburugu 
International Centre of Insect Physiology and 
Ecology (icipe) 
Email: cmburugu@icipe.org  
 
United Nations Environment Programme, 
Nairobi 
37. Girum Haile 
Programme Officer, UNEP 
Email: girum.haile@un.org  
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38. Jiasheng Liu 
Programme Officer, UNEP 
Email: jiasheng.liu@un.org  
 
BRS Secretariat 
39. Mr. Suman Sharma 
Programme Management Officer 
BRS Secretariat 
Email: suman.sharma@un.org  
 
Green Growth Knowledge Partnership (GGKP) 
40. Ms. Anastasiya Buchok 
Programme Manager 
Email: anastasiya.buchok@ggkp.org  
 
POPs Environmental Consulting 
41. Mr. Roland Weber 
POPs Environmental Consulting 
Germany 
Email: roland.weber10@posteo.de  

 
PARTICIPANTS (virtually) 

 
42. Mr. Chong Chen 
Postdoc, State Key Laboratory of Marine 
Pollution, City University of Hong Kong 
Email: chonchen@cityu.edu.hk  
 
43. Mr. Gan Zhang 
Guangzhou Institute of Geochemistry 
Chinese academy of Sciences 
Email: zhanggan@gig.ac.cn 
 
44. Ms. Haosong Jiao 
Programme Management Officer 
Chemicals and Health Branch, UNEP 
Email: haosong.jiao@un.org  
 
45. Mr. Johann Fellner  
Vienna Institute for Resources and Waste 
Email: johann.fellner@tuwien.ac.at 
 
46. Mr. Lee Bell 
Technical and Policy Advisor 

International Pollutants Elimination Network 
Email : leebell@ipen.org  
 
47. Ms. Lina Fortelius  
Programme Officer 
BRS Secretariat 
Email: lina.fortelius@un.org 
 
48. Mr. Okechukwu Jonathan OKONKWO 
Professor, Department of Environmental, Water 
& Earth Science, Faculty of 
Science, Tshwane University of Technology, 
Pretoria, South Africa 
Email: OkonkwoOJ@tut.ac.za; 
okereokonkwo@gmail.com  
 
49. Mr. Percy Onianwa  
Director, Basel Convention Coordinating Centre 
for the African Region (BCCC Africa) 
Email: pconianwa@yahoo.com  
 
50. Mr. Tobias Sautter 
Senior Researcher 
Institute of Applied Ecology (Oeko-Institut e.V.), 
Germany 
Email: t.sautter@oeko.de 
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